
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 573

ANSWERED ON 7th FEBRUARY, 2025


ENTREPRENEURS IN FOOD PROCESSING


573. DR. V. SIVADASAN

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of new food processing units registered in the country, the details for the last five years, year-wise and State-wise;

(b) the number of food processing units in the country, State-wise; and

(c) the measures taken by the Ministry to promote new entrepreneurs in the industry


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a) & (b): The details of the food processing units registered in the country as per the various report of the Annual Survey of Industries (ASI) conducted by Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation, Government of India are as below:


Year 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Total No. of

units

40,160 40579 41481 41,934 41939 42,803

New units

added

420 419 902 453 5 864


The details of the State-wise number of registered units is placed at Annexure-I. In addition, there are 22,89,058 number of unincorporated enterprises in the unorganized segment of food processing sector in the country as per the Annual Survey of Unincorporated Sector enterprises, 2023-24 (ASUSE) conducted by Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation, Government of India. State wise information of number of units is not available in ASUSE, 2023-24.


(c): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) through implementation of various initiatives and schemes viz. Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY), Prime Minister Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) and Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industries (PLISFPI) aims for the overall development of food processing sector, including creation of modern infrastructure with efficient supply chain management from farm gate to retail outlet, providing better returns to farmers, creation of employment opportunities, reducing wastage, increasing the processing level and enhancing the export of the processed foods. These schemes also promote new entrepreneurs in setting up of units.


*****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 573 FOR ANSWER ON 7th FEBRUARY, 2025 REGARDING

“ENTREPRENEURS IN FOOD PROCESSING”


Total No. of Units and New Units Added per Year for the Period 2018-19 to 2022-23 (Annual

Survey of Industries-State-wise )

Sr.

No

.

State

Total No. of Units and New No. of Units Added

2017

-18

2018

-19

New

Units

Adde

d

2019

-20

New

Units

Adde

d

2020

-21

New

Units

Adde

d

2021

-22

New

Units

Adde

d

2022

-23

New

Units

Adde

d

1
A & N

Islands 6 4 -2 4 0 4 0 5 1 6 1

2
Andhra

Pradesh 5789 5653 -136 5737 84 5653 -84 5565 -88 5427 -138

3
Arunachal

Pradesh 29 27 -2 29 2 28 -1 52 24 51 -1

4 Assam 1470 1569 99 1582 13 1602 20 1644 42 1750 106

5 Bihar 880 884 4 896 12 901 5 899 -2 953 54

6
Chandigar

h 17 17 0 19 2 20 1 20 0 19 -1

7
Chhattisga

rh 1468 1630 162 1761 131 1877 116 2015 138 2225 210

8

Dadra &

Nagar

Haveli 9 9 0 10 1 41 -2 41 0 33 -8

9
Daman &

Diu 30 33 3 33 0

0

0 0 0

0

0

10 Delhi 171 169 -2 175 6 164 -11 191 27 151 -40

11 Goa 112 106 -6 103 -3 97 -6 98 1 96 -2

12 Gujarat 2281 2245 -36 2356 111 2454 98 2496 42 2585 89

13 Haryana 952 1045 93 1066 21 1052 -14 1058 6 1008 -50

14
Himachal

Pradesh 171 157 -14 172 15
176

4 166 -10 162 -4

15

Jammu

and

Kashmir 174 176 2 179 3

181

2 185 4 184 -1

16 Jharkhand 235 240 5 237 -3 239 2 238 -1 266 28

17 Karnataka 2313 2343 30 2361 18 2369 8 2379 10 2405 26

18 Kerala 1672 1708 36 1743 35 1756 13 1771 15 1725 -46

19 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 8

20
Madhya

Pradesh 948 927 -21 1018 91
1048

30 1077 29 1096 19

21
Maharasht

ra 2762 2791 29 2728 -63
2783

55 2755 -28 2820 65

22 Manipur 27 30 3 30 0 31 1 33 2 38 5

23 Meghalaya 27 30 3 32 2 32 0 33 1 30 -3

24 Mizoram 0 0 0 29 29 28 -1 29 1 29 0


25 Nagaland 21 20 -1 20 0 17 -3 18 1 17 -1

26 Odisha 1157 1188 31 1211 23 1300 89 1282 -18 1356 74

27
Puducherr

y 61 66 5 68 2
80

12 70 -10 68 -2

28 Punjab 2969 3114 145 3267 153 3296 29 3292 -4 3457 165

29 Rajasthan  888 898 10 956 58 977 21 1016 39 980 -36

30 Sikkim 20 20 0 19 -1 18 -1 18 0 18 0

31
Tamil

Nadu 4952 4982 30 4995 13
4973

-22 5030 57 4996 -34

32 Telangana 3949 3900 -49 3989 89 4007 18 3666 -341 3702 36

33 Tripura 102 105 3 117 12 123 6 131 8 131 0

34
Uttar

Pradesh 2098 2105 7 2127 22
2152

25 2220 68 2407 187

35
Uttarakhan

d 394 362 -32 345 -17
337

-8 368 31 374 6

36
West

Bengal 2006 2026 20 2067 41
2118

51 2078 -40 2230 152


Total-All

India

Data

4016

0

4057

9 419
4148

1 902
4193

4 453

4193

9 5
4280

3 864

Source: Annual Survey of Industries, M/o Statistics and Programme Implementation


*****

